rights attaching to the Warrant is not exercised.

4. EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities  in  the  past  twelve

months immediately prior to the date of this circular.

5. EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had  a  total  of  1,807,263,120  Shares  in

issue. For illustration purposes only and assuming that there will be no further changes in  the

issued share capital of the Company prior to exercising of the Warrant and no adjustment to the

Exercise Price, set out below are the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon exercising of the subscription rights attaching to the

Warrant in full:

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Number of

Immediately upon exercising of

the subscription rights

attaching to the Warrant in full

Number of

 Shares (Note 1)  Approx. %  Shares (Note 1)  Approx. %

The Subscriber

Master Professional Holdings Limited

(Note 2)

–

421,859,000

–

23.34%

354,652,624

421,859,000

16.40%

19.51%

Mr. Teng Hao (Note 3) 2,500,000  0.14%  2,500,000  0.12%

Mr. Xu Chengwu (Note 4) 8,000,000  0.44%  8,000,000  0.37%

Mr. Li Bin 168,561,000  9.33%  168,561,000  7.80%

Other Public Shareholders 1,206,343,120  66.75%  1,206,343,120  55.80%

TOTAL

1,807,263,120

100.00%

2,161,915,744

100.00%

Notes:

1. The Company has outstanding options granted under the Share Option Scheme to subscribe for 35,200,000

Shares as at the date of this circular.

2. As at  the  Latest Practicable Date,  Master Professional Holdings Limited is  100%  beneficially owned  by

Mr. Chen Shucai.

3. Mr. Teng Hao is the chairman and an executive Director of the Company.

4. Mr. Xu Chengwu is the Chief Executive Officer and an executive Director of the Company.

39

5. The above percentage figures are subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown as  total may